THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON IN
AND FOR THE COUNTY OF WHATCOM

CITY OF BELLINGHAM, a
municipal corporation
Plaintiff,
\
LI-CHING FANG

Defendant.

No. 24 2 00355 37

DEFENDANT’S ANSWER

LI-CHING FANG

No. 921, Kung-I Rd,,
Chunan Township,

Miaoli County 350028,
Taiwan (R.O.C.)

Telephone: +886 933-265631



I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

The Plaintiff fails to state a claim on which relief may be granted.

For the reasons set forth in this Defendant’s Answer, Plaintiff is not
entitled to the relief requested or any other relief.

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS

1. Defendant received Summons and Plaintiff’s Complaint for Warrant of
Abatement of Public Nuisance and for Injunctive Relief (hereinafter
“Complaint””) on March 6, 2024'.

2. Ever since Defendant became aware of the issues caused by the presence
of homeless people on her property (legally described as follows: N 1/2
SE NW / Parcel No. 3803071973630000—hereinafter "Property")
located in City of Bellingham (hereinafter "City" or “Plaintiff”),
Defendant has taken necessary measures to address such issues. For
instance, on August 21, 2019, and December 13, 2019, the Defendant
called the police and authorized officers of the Bellingham Police
Department to issue “trespass warnings” and when necessary, arrest
persons found to be trespassing on the Property?. However, the police
provided very little assistance. In fact, Kimberly Huizenga, the Director
of Property Management at Landmark Real Estate Management (i.e. the
real estate management company overseeing the property management
of Tullwood Apartments located at 4370/4380 Tull Rd in the City) also
complained about the police’s inability to stop illegal activities of

homeless people in a letter she wrote to the Defendant on May 24, 20233,

1 See Exhibit A.

2 See Exhibit B and Exhibit C.

3 See Exhibit D.



3. In addition, Defendant already engaged Abatement & Decontamination
Specialists (address: 3135 Mercer Ave. Ste. 104, Bellingham, WA
98226), a contractor introduced by the City, to address the issues caused
by the presence of homeless people on the Property. Previously, the
City informed Defendant that she may engage Abatement &
Decontamination Specialists to deal with the issues caused by the
presence of homeless people on the Property and, if she does so, the
costs for abatement and decontamination of the Property would be
significantly lower than the costs incurred from requesting the City to
perform such abatement and decontamination. Under the City’s
instruction, Defendant engaged Abatement & Decontamination
Specialists to perform abatement and decontamination of the Property
and remitted USD 25,000 to Abatement & Decontamination Specialists
for service fees on Mar. 1, 2024*.  Subsequently, Sean Simmons, the
Chief Executive Officer of Abatement & Decontamination Specialists,
informed Michael Good, Counsel for Plaintiff, of the fact that Defendant
officially engaged Abatement & Decontamination Specialists to begin
the process of abatement and decontamination of the Property”.

4. Given the facts stated above, it is evident that the Defendant is
proactively addressing the issues caused by the presence of homeless
people on the Property. Plaintiff’s allegation that “The Defendant has

taken no steps to abate the nuisance.” is false and groundless.

4 See Exhibit E (Proof of remittance).

& See Exhibit F (Sean Simmons’s emails and the attachment of Sean Simmons’s email of March

7,2024).



III. ARGUMENT

1. The Defendant has never violated any provision of Title 10
(Criminal Code) and Title 16 (Environment) of Bellingham
Municipal Code (hereinafter "BMC").

1.1. The Defendant has never been involved in any of the following

illegal activities prohibited by BMC:

1.1.1. Exterior storage, or the permitting or allowing of such
storage, of any partially dismantled, wrecked, junked,
discharged, or otherwise nonoperating motor vehicle

(BMC 10.28.020(D));

1.1.2. Release of any offensive odors, noises, or substances

(BMC 10.28.020(U));

1.1.3. Throw or deposit litter on any occupied property within
the City (BMC 10.60.120);

1.1.4. Throw or deposit litter on any open or vacant private

property (BMC 10.60.140);

1.1.5. Clearing or removal of vegetation in critical areas

without permit (BMC 16.55.070(A)), and

1.1.6. Clearing or removal of vegetation on undeveloped

parcels without permit (BMC 16.60.080(A)(1)).

1.2. Defendant has taken necessary measures to address the issues
caused by the presence of homeless people on the Property and
already engaged Abatement & Decontamination Specialists to

perform abatement and decontamination of the Property under



Plaintiff’s instruction®. Therefore, the Defendant has performed
her duty to keep the Property litter-free under BMC 10.60.130.

1.3. Given the above, it is evident that the Defendant has never violated

any provision of Title 10 (Criminal Code) and Title 16
(Environment) of BMC.

2. The Plaintiff is not entitled to the issuance of a warrant of

abatement under BMC 10.28.030, BMC 16.60.090, and Chapter
7.48 Revised Code of Washington (hereinafter “RCW?”).

2.1.Defendant has taken necessary measures to address the issues

caused by the presence of homeless people on the Property and has
already hired Abatement & Decontamination Specialists to
perform abatement and decontamination of the Property as per the
Plaintiff's instructions’. Plaintiff still has other adequate remedy at
law, such as cooperating with and assisting the Defendant and
Abatement & Decontamination Specialists. If a warrant of
abatement is issued under these circumstances, it would result in
significant harm to Defendant's interests that would be
disproportionate to the overall benefit anticipated by Plaintiff.
Therefore, issuing such a warrant would violate the principles of
proportionality and good faith. As a result, the Plaintiff's request
for issuing a warrant of abatement under BMC 10.28.030, BMC
16.60.090, and Chapter 7.48 RCW shall not be granted.

6 See explanation in IL

71d.



2.2.Given the above, it is evident that the Plaintiff is not entitled to the
issuance of a warrant of abatement under BMC 10.28.030, BMC
16.60.090, and Chapter 7.48 RCW.

3. The Plaintiff is not entitled to an injunction against the Defendant.

3.1.The Defendant realleges and incorporates by reference the
arguments set forth in paragraphs 1.1 through 2.2 above. No
irreparable harm will occur if Plaintiff simply cooperates with and
assists Defendant and Abatement & Decontamination Specialists.
Plaintiff still has other adequate remedy at law, such as cooperating
with and assisting the Defendant and Abatement &
Decontamination Specialists. Issuing an injunction will be a
violation of the principle of proportionality and good faith.
Therefore, the Plaintiff’s request for issuing an injunction under

Chapter 7.40.020 RCW shall not be granted.

3.2.In addition, Plaintiff shall not be exempt from providing a bond
because Plaintiff has failed to demonstrate that it is entitled to any
orders, injunctions, and writs of whatever nature in the present case.
Under RCW 4.92.080, Plaintiff’s request for exemption from
providing a bond shall not be granted.

3.3. Given the above, it is evident that the Plaintiff is not entitled to an

injunction against the Defendant.

4. For the reasons set forth in paragraphs 1.1 through 3.3 above, Plaintiff
is not entitled to a judgment permanently enjoining and restraining
Defendant from maintaining the alleged nuisance conditions on the

Property.



5. For the reasons set forth in paragraphs 1.1 through 3.3 above, Plaintiff
is not entitled to an order declaring Defendant legally responsible and
liable for, and hold harmless, indemnify and defend the City from all
aspects of the ownership, repair, construction and maintenance of
Defendant's property while the Court order is in effect, including but
not limited to claims or liabilities for construction or other costs
required to abate the nuisance, claims for breach of abatement
contracts, utilities, maintenance, taxes, or any other costs or liabilities
which have or may become due in relation to Defendant's property, to
the same extent as if such declaration had not been entered, which
responsibilities shall be completely carried out in a timely manner by

Defendant.

6. For the reasons set forth in paragraphs 1.1 through 3.3 above, Plaintiff
is not entitled to judgment against Defendant for the City's costs of
abatement, reasonable attorney's fees, and taxable Court costs as
provided in RCW 7.48, or an order assessing such costs as a lien

against Defendant's property.

7. The Plaintiff’s request for judgment against Defendant shall be

denied.

Given the arguments stated above, it is evident that Plaintiff’s request for

judgment against Defendant shall be denied.
IV. CONCLUSION AND REQUESTED RELIEF

Defendant denies each and every allegation of the Complaint. In
conclusive of the above, the Plaintiff fails to state any claim on which relief

may be granted. For the reasons set forth in this Defendant’s Answer, the

Defendant respectfully requests that the Court:



1. Dismiss the Plaintiff’s Complaint with prejudice;
2. Enter judgment against the Plaintiff and for the Defendant;
3. Award the Defendant its costs in this action, and

4. Award the Defendant such other relief as this Court deems just and

equitable.

Respectfully Submitted,

FEE—
LI-CHING FANG
Date: =, 4R, >

By:
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Exhibit A

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF

NEETE
[
Yreswtet

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

iN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF WHATCORN

CITY OF BELLINGHAM, 2 municipal
corporation,

Plairndif,
V.
LI-CHING FANG,
Defendant.
e

no. 24 2 0035b 37

SUMPMONS
{20 days)

LEE GROCHMAL

T0 THE DEFENDANT: L -Ching Fang

A lawsult has
OF BELLINGHAM, plaintiff, Plaintifs

copy of which is served upon you with

In order to defend against this fawsuit, Yo

by stating your defense in writing, and
this summons within twenty
it

e

the day of service, or a defautt jud

SUMMONS - PAGE 1

been started against you in the above titled cou

(20/)_9@18 after the service of this summ
gment may be eniened against you without notice.

rt by the CITY

claim is stated in the written complaint, &

the summons.

u must respond to the complaint

by senving & copy upan the person signing
ons, excluding

City of Bellinghsm
€ITY ATTORNEY
210 Lottic Street
Beltingham, Washington 98225
Telephono (350) 7788270
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THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
IN AND FOR THE COURTY OF WHATCOM

CITY OF BELLINGHAM, & municipal | NO. 24 2 00355 37
gorporation, [
| COMPLAINT FOR WARRANT OF
Plaintf, ABATEMENT OF PUBLIC
| NUISANCE AND FOR INJUNCTIVE
V. 1 RELIEF
L-CHING FANG,
LEE GROCHMAL
Defendant.
petoneent

1. PARTIES AND JURISD TION
41 Plaintiff, City of Beliingham ("Cliy"), is a municipal corporation of the l

first class organized and existing under the laws of the State of Washingion and |

ness in Bellingham, Whatcom County, Washington.
l

doing busi
LiChing Fang, Is the owner of the property located in |

1.2 Defendant,
Ballingham, Washington fegally described a6 follows:

N 1/2 SE NW ] Parcel No. 3803071873630000 (“Property’]

This Court has jurisdiction over the parties because the Property is

1.3
located In Whatcom County. Venue Is proper in Whatcom County Superior Courl.
GOMPLAINT FOR WARRANT OF ABATEMENT OF :
PUBLIC NUISANGE AND FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF - 1 o ey
210 Lottie Strect
Bellingham, Washington 98225
Telephons (360) 776-6270
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Exhibit B

BELLINGHAM POLICE DEPARTMENT
505 Grand Averue
Bellingham, WA 98225

AUTHORITY TO ISSUE TRESPASS WARNINGS

TO: ALL CITY OF BELLINGHAM LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS

[I~ CHed/ s
D of Ori
ham Police Deprotraent W

arest persons found to be wespassing o 1oz propery/preperties bt

(2) I state that I am the lawful owner of the property/properties listed below or am a Jeaseholder
with the authority to utilize the said preperty/properties.

(3) This autherity is hereby extended to the Bellingham Police Department over on the following
properties:

»  Description of Each Property:
(Name mdgdr& of business ustgblishmmtm A szﬁmspeciﬁcmeasﬁnmwhi:hpmsmmbehﬁpmed.)
geo B Stunarl Roa

: Bellrng haom.  uf Py

' ToPN, RIE

. NLZ‘E-% %:55%% gsecn fin Ii%mmmdﬂmﬁ
LI CHINEG FANVE
P4 kamj-—zﬁ_)éd Chumant M racls  Jajudn

: IS &5837
- Reazon for I‘;:es?pzs;; Aifﬂmrizaﬁdn:

g????:“m%m@mlm) mealsS jom fac-ﬁ‘mi e pes rdeats
and pasiness ta e §arroumd/‘4\d arzas

{4) This delegation shall be in effect until 2/ Pfc Sex2o | unless revoked or extended.
{Datc}

gred el
E/g- F 5/ Agg  2erf
Signature of Grantor/Owner/Landlord ] o Dat@ igned

I - HEF FAYG
Printed Name of Grantor/Owner/Landlord

POLA(S rev 4/2012 Whire-BFD  Yellow-Grantor/Owner/Landiord

“aN @se)) l
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Exhibit C

505 Grand Averme
Bellingham, WA 98225

Sl i ”x/_';' 7

(L LI -CHTA ‘W"‘{/‘”’ hersby sutharize officens
Name of G mlm’(m:m,nﬂm}y

Rellingham Police Depariment to issie "trespass warnings™ and when nsws»ary

arrest persons found 10 be trespassing on the property/properiies lisied below.
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Exhibit D

I LANDMARK

=] =] llence in Real Estate Management

May 24, 2023 [y B

Skagit Property Group LLC & WHD LLC 4
6259 Portal Way #D
Ferndale, WA 98248

Li-Ching Fang
921 Kung-TRd
Chunan Miaoli
Taiwan 360

Balolia Propertiecs WA LLC
PO Box 2336
Bellingham, WA 98227

Crispin Y C Homg
3838 Osler Street
Vancouver BC V6H 2W8 ,

Wig Wash LLC
3880 Hannegan Rd
Bellingham, WA 98226

Re: Tull Road Properties- Bellingham, WA 98226

Dear Land Owners,

My name is Kimberly Huizenga, 1 am the Director of Property Management at Landmark Real
Estate Management. Landmark oversees the property management of Tullwood Apartments
located at 4370/438Q Tull Rd in Bellingham, WA, [.am writing you as you are the listed as the
registered owners of the surrounding pareels of Tullwood Apartments.

As I'm sure you are aware, we are experiencing significant concerning situations involving the
increasing population of transients that have taken up residency on our properties. These
dangerous conditions have ranged from fires, stolen items stored in the woods, drug use,
threatening behavior, use of guns, and structures erected on our properties. We have hired onsite
security at our property, as well as installed a fence around the entire perimeter of the
apartments. This still has not deterred the transients from damaging our fence. breaking into our
community room and harassing our tenants. V¢ bave cuiled the pulice on e musy pceasiens
euct 1 count, Wil very e asvisian

455 Stuart Road, Bellingham, Washington 98226
Phone: 360-738-1022  Fax: 360-527-8024

13



fHLAND

nﬁ“ 11 in Rea! Estate Managoment

Landmark and the property owners of Tullwood Apartments are committed to our tepant’s
safety, as well as maintaining our property values, and we would like to start a dialogue with
each of you in hopes of joining forces to ask the City of Bellingham for help resolving this
ongoing situation.

My contact information is:

455 Stuart Rd Bellingham, WA 98226
360-738-1022 ext 106
kim@visitlandmark.com

1 am requesting each of you to contact me, as I would like to prepare a demand for help letter
that I can present to our city council and the mayor. Any additional feedback you have for this
letter as well as your signatures will help. I am also going to be collecting signatures for our
residents and hope to get Walmart involved in the conversation.

Thank you very much for your time and consideration.
Sincerely,

Kimberly Huizenga, CPM®
Director of Property Management
LANDMARK REAL ESTATE MANAGEMENT

455 Stuart Road, Bellingham, Washington 98226
Phone: 360-738-1022  Fax: 360-527-8924

14
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Exhibit F

B A: Yun Mao Tang <ymt9762@gmall.com>

B#8: 20243510 GMT+B _L4-11:41:29

¢k A "Good, Michael E.” <megood@cob.org>
8% Re: Li-Ching Fang property (PROP ID:55607)

Mr. Good , Received email letters from you and Sean , Li-Ching will collaborate with Sean to
complete this tasks,

Thank you ,
Albert
HERPad@EE

Good, Michae! E. <méegood@cob.org> B 20243890 BRI BE:

Received.

Thank you and look forward to working with you.

Michael Good esmim
City of Bellingham
Assistant City Attorney
{360} 778-8296

megood@cab.org
My incaming and outgoing email messages are subject to public disciosure

requirements per RCW 42.56

aboutiblank a5
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2024/3/13 L1000

about:biank

Yahoo® % F1&% - $95]: Li-Ching Fang property (PROP 1D:55807)

Erom: Sean Simmons <sean@deconspecialblaws.coms

Sent: Thursday, March 7, 2024 12:34 PM

Yo; Good, Michael E. <megood@cob.org>

Ce: ymt9762@gmail.com <ymtS762@gmail.com>; Tang yun mao
<cr9762@yahoo.com.tw>; pennion@gmail.com <pennion@gmail.com>
Subject: Re: Li-Ching Fang property (PROP [D:55607)

You don't often get email from sean@deconspecialistswa,com. Learn why
this is important
{

! CAUTION: This message originated from outside of this organization. Please »

1 exercise caution with links and atfachments.

Good afiernoon, Michael.

T T

Elhin i vn Toonnd ha sy cabormbyoned Bats o b i ¥ e e anamepere B9 |-
? 1 E et {1 DY LS

o ke tolils @I A Ucken B S e G W Dt A g e L

Best,

On Wed, Feb 7, 2024 at 2:22 PM Good, Michael E. <megood@cob.org> wrote:
Good afternoon, Sean:

Public Works told me the person's iame who's involved in the
-putreach/clean-up is Jeremiah Winchester. | don't know too much else
i about the outreach other than that.

Please keep me informed when you enter into a contract with Ms. Fang, or if
negotiations fall through.

Thanks,

Michael Good esmim)

* City of Bellingham

 Assistant City Attorhey

: {360) 778-8296

. megood@cob.org
My incoming and outgoing email messages are subject to public disclosure
requirements per RCW 42.56

From: Sean Simmons <sean@deccnspecialistswa.com>
Sent: Monday, February 5, 2024 7:08 AM

To: Good, Michael £, <megood@cob.org>

Subject: Re: Li-Ching Fang property (PROP |D:55607)

CAUTION: This message originated from outside of this organizalion. Please
; exercise caution with links and attachments.

Good morning, Michael.

My apologies for the delayed reply. I've been out of the office with pneumonia. We are
: ‘moving forward with Ms. Fang and have a newly revised agreement currenily
. pending. We are proceeding in good faith with the new agreement and currently
. seeking to engage a firm to pedorm aerial imaging of the property. I'm hoping to have
* that work performed within the next two weeks but the timeframe of the data
* deliverables is currently unknown.

2i5
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2024/3/13 LF10:10

about:blank

YahooBS T8 =% - B Li-Ching Fang property (PROP 0:55607)

x

It has alsa come to my attention, through our firm's work with Public Works, that a
group of volunteers have been performing trash collection on the property and staging

. bagged trash at the street for collection. Any information you may have regarding any
* prganization(s) behind those efforts would be greally appreciated as they are doing so
- without the knowledge or consent of the property owner and | am hoping to make

: contact with them.

i you have any questions or concemns, please don't hesitate to contact me.

Best,

Qh Fri, Jan 26, 2024 at 9:47 AM Good, Michael E. <megoed@cob.org> wrote:
{ Good morning, Sean:

Have you executed your contract with Ms. Fang? Loaking to move forward
with the planning of the clean-up.

I'll be out of the office next week, but if you could give me an email update
before | return on 2/5, I'd appreciate it.

' Thanks,

Michael Good (e/sim

* City of Bellingham
Assistant City Attorney
[360) 778-8296

megood@cob.org
My incoming and outgoing email messages are subject to public disclosure

requirements per RCW 42.56

From: Sean Simmons <sean@deconspecialistswa.com>
Sent: Tuesday, January 16, 2024 1:04 PM .
' fo: Good, Michael E. <meggod @cob.org>
Subject: Re: Li-Ching Fang property [PROP 1D:55607)

CAUTION: This message originated from outside of this organization. Please ]‘
‘exercise caution with finks and attachments. I

Received.

Thanks,

©On Tue, Jan 16, 2024 at 12:35 PM Goad. Michael E. <megood@cob.org> wrote:
Hello Sean,
Please see attached notices.
Please keep me up to date on this matter.

Thanks,

Michael Good (He/Him}
City of Bellingham
Assistant City Attorney
{360).778-81%6
megped@cob.arg

35
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2024/3/13 £F10:10

aboutblank

' From: Sean Simmons <sean@deconspecialistswa.com>

YahooB B &5 - 8 Li-Ching Fang property (PROP 10:55807}

My incoming and outgoing email messages are subject to public
disclosure requirements per RCW 42.56

from: Good, Michae! E. <megood@rob org>

Sent: Friday, January 5, 2024 10:33 AM

To: Sean Simmons <seanf@decanspecialistswa.com>
Subject: Re: Li-Ching Fang property (PROP 1D:55607}

Good morning, Sean:

Thank you for the email. Would you please let me know when you have
executed your client agreement?

I am excited that the property owners are taking the necessary steps to
addressing the encampment. Look forward to working with you on this

project.
Thanks,

Michael Good (Hemim)
City of Bellingham
Assistant City Attomey
(360) 778-8296
megood@cob.org

My incoming and outgeing email messages are subject to public disciosure

- requirements per RCW 42.56

Sent: Thursday, January 4, 2024 12:01 PM
To: Good, Michae! E. <megood@cob.org>

Subject: Li-Ching Fang property (PROP iD:55607}

You don't often get email from sean@gdeconspedalistswa.com.
Learn why this is important

CAUTION: This message originated from outside of this organization. Please }
exercise caution with links and attachments. i

1 am emailing you to confirm that we have been contacted by representatives of
the properly owner and they are engaging our firm to handle coordinating the
encampment cleanup. Once our agreement has been executed, [ will reach out
to you to confirm with a preliminary schedule of our proposed next steps. As |
mentioned on the phone, if you have any questions or concerns, please don't
hesitate to.conlact me.

Best,

Saon Siownons
Chial Execuly
Abatemarg & T

raration Specialiets

Direst (FGZ) 8300274

19
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202413013 LHF L0

about:blank

Yohoo® B2 T8 - 8% L, Ching Fang property (FROP 10:55607)

: Sean Simreons

Chief Executive Officer
~ Abatement & Decontamination Specialists
3135 Mercer Ave. Ste. 104

Bellingham, WA 98226

Direct: {702} 830.0274

Sean Simmons

Chief Executive Officer

Abaternent & Decontamination Specialists
.3135 Mercer Ave. Ste. 104

Bellingham, WA 88226

Direct: (702) 830.0274

Sean Simmons

Chiaf Exacutive Officer

Abatement & Decontamination Specialists
3135 Mercer Ave, Ste. 104

Beltingham, WA 88226

Direct. (702) 830.0274

55
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. ABATEMENT &
| DECONTAMINATION

§ srrcracisYs

Abatement & Decontamination Specialists
3161 Mercer Ave. Suite 104
Bellingham, WA 88225

March 7, 2024

Michael Good

Assistant City Attomey
Office of the City Afomey
Cily of Bellingham

210 Lotlie Street
Beflingham, WA 88225

Dear Mr. Good,

ok Ty i i

{1 {ARD) or ADYS) hac officialty hesn enaanad | hinn Fann o initae coominaton and prefminary

25607 71073630 only referres 10 astne

r “Tullwood encampment” at the end f £ Stuar Road

As you are awars, the property is overwhelmed by an extensive iflegal encamprent thatis in
victation of several munipal and county codes, and both the subjeciof a Code Enforcement action
{Reference No. 22B-64567) and o recently filed civil action by the Cily of Beliingham as a masance
property representing a danger to public health and safety. The encampment has produped extraordihary
volumes of biological, chemical and physical hazards, contamination, debrs, and frash. # has also been
the source of pervasive unlawful activities (including but not limited tol arson; assaull; homicide; narcolics
distribution, storage and use; as wel! as unpermitted structures, clearculting and dumping).

ADS is the City of Bellingham’s Transient Camp Cleanup and Remova! of Hazmat contractor and
has worked reguiarly with Bellingham Public Works and Bellingham Police Department i that capacity
since 2021. ADS is also a State of Washington Depariment of Health (WADOH] certified Clandestine
Drug Lah {CDOL) Cleanup Contractor (Cerdification #C-001-2025R) and specializes in the detection,
ahaterment and remadiation of narcotics confamination. Our slaff possess WADOH CDL Supervisor
andior Worker certifications, OSHA 40-hour Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response
(HAZWOPER) certifications, as well as Bloodborme Pathogen and First-AVCPR fraining certfications.

Oufmaiagree!mmmDmfymeﬂsmsedmmemmwteﬁaz

= Identifying prospective local tegal counsel,

¢ Coordinating aenial 1SR (Imaging, Survelflance, Retonnaissance) of the Propenty to
safely ascertain the current state and scale of the problem (including number of
encampment otcupants, frash and debids fields, abandoned vehicles, unpermitied
sinschres, fire damage, wellands impact, efc.};
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o Contac and coordinate with stakehoiders (city, county, state authorities and impacted
M,mmmswmammmmmmmmma
strategic working group for the successful cleanup of the Property; and

o Develop a regulatory-compliant acton plan and preliminary budget and project timeline.

With respect o aerial ISR, we will first consult with Bellingham Police Depariment (BPD} and
WhaimOoumyMsmﬁcemcsojmdeteMMﬁwsuchSSRmasfeadymmmw
their agencies and i & can be made available fo us. We also intend to request a briefing from faw
mmmwmmawammmwmmmmmmww
the Property; as well as request thal law enforcement accompany our site evaluation group.

Additionaily, we intend Lo organize 3 follow-on boots on the ground preliminary sife evaluation
with Whatcom County Heatth Depariment and Washington State Deparbment of Ecclogy 1o assess the
extent of contamination, hazardous conditions, and evidence of illegal activities on the Property, during
which we anticipate a lkely need to perform sampling of sof, groundwater and surface water. These
mmmmmmmMaWMemmmmmmm
Wmmm,mmmmammmw,mmmw,m,m,
ghandoned vehicies and struciures in accordance with state and iocal regulations. They will also assistin
mmmaﬂwy,mmmmangm’mmmmmmwm
and restoration plans for Spring Creek, its critical wetiands and wildlife habitat areas damaged by the
Hlegal encampment may be necessary.

Wevewmummmmmmkmgﬁmmmce,mcmméaﬂm}mkemm
mmmmm@gm?mﬁywammedvmﬁeMﬁm,asweliaszssmng
mo&eamefseryaﬁeciedmm&m&eimeﬁbywzmmemm“emmmmbﬁgm
nuisance conditions of flegal activities from recuring.

#you Memymmmmmminmmwdmemmm, or would ke fo
discuss the matter furiher over the phone Of in person, pleasa do not hesifate 1o contact me directly.

Bes! Regards,
¥

7
e T e

Sean Simmons, CEO

Abatement & Decontamination Specialists
3161 Mercer Ave. Suite 101

Betingham, WA 88225

{702) 830-0274
ssan@deconspecialistswa.com
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that the foregoing Defendant’s Answer was
served this 20th day of March, 2024 by first-class United States mail,

postage pre-paid, on:

Michael Good, WSBA #44857
Assistant City Attorney

210 Lottie St.

Bellingham, WA 98225

(360) 778-8270

Counsel for Plaintiff

e 2.

/G//a‘ "ij:_’:___,___._—
By: / = 8

LI-CHING FANG
Date: -, MAL )z));/—
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